

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS

NATIONAL WILDLIFE FEDERATION, et al.,	)	Civ. No. 3:20-cv-00443-DWD
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	
	)	
v.	)	
	)	
UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS, et al.,	)	Judge: David W. Dugan
	)	
Defendants.	)	

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO  
FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND  
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... iii

**INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT** ..... 1

**STANDARD OF REVIEW**..... 1

**ARGUMENT** ..... 2

**I. THE CORPS VIOLATED THE NATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY ACT** ..... 2

**A. THE FSEIS IGNORES MANY IMPACTS OF O&M ACTIVITIES** ..... 2

**B. THE FSEIS’ PURPOSE AND NEED STATEMENT IS TOO NARROW** ..... 2

**1. The Purpose and Need Statement Improperly Limits Alternatives**..... 3

**2. The Purpose and Need Statement Ignores New Environmental Laws and the Project’s Own Authorizing Legislation**..... 3

**3. The Purpose and Need Statement Fails to Demonstrate Project Need**..... 6

**C. THE FSEIS IGNORES REASONABLE ALTERNATIVES** ..... 6

**1. The FSEIS Allows Only a Binary Choice Between the Project and No Project** ..... 7

**2. The FSEIS Ignores Alternatives Requiring Congressional Authorization** ..... 9

**3. The FSEIS Fails to Evaluate a Reasonable Range of Effective Alternatives**.. . 10

**4. The FSEIS Fails to Provide Informed Consideration of Alternatives**..... 11

**5. The FSEIS Fails to Identify the Environmentally Preferable Alternative** . . . . 12

**D. THE FSEIS FAILS TO ADEQUATELY ANALYZE PROJECT IMPACTS** ..... 12

**1. The FSEIS Ignores Irrefutable Science and Data Showing Project Impacts**.... 12

**(a) Flood Heights and Flood Response** ..... 12

**(b) Sediment Loading and Transport, Hydrology and Hydraulics**..... 13

**(c) Main Channel Border Habitat Model** ..... 14

**(d) Nineteen Mile Modeled Reach** ..... 15

(e) Independent External Peer Review Panel Comments. . . . .	16
2. The FSEIS Fails to Accurately Establish Baseline Conditions. . . . .	17
3. The FSEIS Fails to Adequately Evaluate Flooding Impacts. . . . .	19
4. The FSEIS Fails to Evaluate Side- and Back-Channel Impacts. . . . .	19
5. The FSEIS Fails to Meaningfully Evaluate Mitigation. . . . .	20
II. THE CORPS VIOLATED THE WATER RESOURCES DEVELOPMENT ACT . . . . .	21
III. THE CORPS VIOLATED THE FISH AND WILDLIFE COORDINATION ACT.. . . .	22
IV. THE CORPS VIOLATED THE 1927 RIVERS AND HARBORS ACT. . . . .	24
CONCLUSION. . . . .	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Alaska Wilderness Recreation and Tourism v. Morrison* (“Alaska Wilderness”)  
67 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 1995). . . . . 7

*Bob Marshall Alliance v. Hodel*  
852 F.2d 1223 (9th Cir. 1988). . . . . 6,11

*Citizens Against Burlington v. Busey* (“Burlington”)  
938 F.2d 190 (D.C. Cir. 1991). . . . . 3, 5, 6, 8

*City of Sausalito v. O’Neill*  
386 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2004). . . . . 10

*Colorado Envtl. Coal. v. Dombeck*  
185 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 1999). . . . . 9

*Confederated Tribes and Bands of the Yakima Indian Nation v. F.E.R.C.*  
746 F.2d 466 (9th Cir. 1984). . . . . 23

*Davis v. Mineta*  
302 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2002). . . . . 9

*Environmental Defense Fund v. Corps of Engineers*  
492 F.2d 1123 (5th Cir. 1974). . . . . 7

*Environmental Defense Fund v. Froehlke*  
473 F.2d 346 (8th Cir. 1974). . . . . 8, 10, 24

*Friends of Back Bay v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers*  
681 F.3d 581 (4th Cir. 2012). . . . . 17

*Friends of the Earth v. Hall* (“Hall”)  
693 F. Supp. 904 (W.D.Wash 1988). . . . . 13, 16

*Half Moon Bay Fishermen’s Mktg. Ass’n. v. Carlucci*  
857 F.2d 505 (9th Cir.1988). . . . . 17

*Heartwood, Inc. v. U.S. Forest Service*  
73 F.Supp.2d 962 (1999). . . . . 2

*Israel v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.*,  
282 F.3d 521 (7th Cir. 2002). . . . . 1

*Izaak Walton League of America v. Marsh*  
655 F.2d 346 (D.C. Cir. 1981). . . . . 8

*Kern v. U.S. Bur. Land Mgmt.*  
284 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2002). . . . . 16

*Kleppe v. Sierra Club*  
427 U.S. 390 (1976)..... 11

*Missouri ex rel Ashcroft v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers*  
526 F.Supp. 660 (W.D. Mo. 1980). .... 24

*Muckleshoot Indian Tribe v. U.S. Forest Service (“Muckleshoot”)*  
177 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 1999)..... 7, 10, 11

*National Parks and Conservation Assn. v. Bureau of Land Management (“National Parks”)*  
606 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 3, 6

*Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. Morton (“NRDC”)*  
458 F.2d 827 (D.C. Cir. 1972). .... 7, 8, 9, 10

*Neighbors of Cuddy Mountain v. U. S. Forest Service*  
137 F.3d 1372 (9th Cir. 1998). .... 20-21

*North Carolina Wildlife Federation v. North Carolina Dept. of Transp.*  
677 F.3d 596 (4th Cir. 2012). .... 15

*Northern Plains Res. Council, Inc. v. Surface Transp. Bd.*  
668 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2011). .... 14

*Oregon Nat. Desert Ass’n v. Jewell (“Jewell”)*  
840 F.3d 562 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 17, 19

*Resources Ltd., Inc. v. Robertson*  
35 F.3d 1300 (9th Cir. 1993). .... 7-8

*Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council*  
490 U.S.332 (1989). .... 15, 20

*Save Our Cumberland Mountains v. Kempthorne (“Cumberland”)*  
453 F.3d 334 (6th Cir. 2006)..... 8, 9

*Sierra Club v. Espy*  
38 F.3d 792 (5th Cir. 1994).. .... 7

*Sierra Club v. Marita, (“Marita”)*  
46 F.3d 606 (7th Cir. 1995)..... 18,

*Sierra Club, Illinois Chapter v. U.S. Dept. of Transp.*  
962 F. Supp. 1037 (N.D.Ill. 1997)..... 14

*Sherr v. Volpe*  
466 F.2d 1027 (1972)..... 1

*Simmons v. United States Army Corps of Eng’rs*  
120 F.3d 664 (7th Cir. 1997)..... 3

*South Fork Band Council v. U.S. Dept. of Interior*  
588 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 21

*State of California v. Block*  
690 F.2d 753 (9th Cir. 1982)..... 7, 16

*Swain v. Brinegar*  
542 F.2d 364 (1976)..... 1

*Texas Committee on Natural Resources v. Marsh*  
736 F.2d 262 (5th Cir. 1984)..... 23, 24

*Vermont Pub. Int. Rsch. Grp. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.*  
247 F. Supp. 2d 495 (D.Vt. 2002)..... 5

*Westlands Water Dist. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior*  
376 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2004) . . . . . 5

*Wilderness Soc’y v. BLM*  
822 F. Supp. 2d 933 (D. Ariz. 2011)..... 21

*Wisconsin v. Weinberger*  
745 F.2d 412 (1984)..... 2

*Wyoming Outdoor Council v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*  
351 F. Supp. 2d 1232 (D. Wyo. 2005)..... 21

**STATUTES**

United States Code, Title 5

§ 706..... 1

United States Code, Title 16

§ 661 et seq. (Fish and Wildlife Coordination Act (“FWCA”))..... *passim*

§ 661..... 5

§ 662..... 5

§ 662(a)..... 24

§ 662(b)..... 22, 23

§ 662(g)..... 22

United States Code, Title 33

§ 2283 (WRDA of 1986 (P.L. 99-662) § 906)..... 11

§ 2283(a)(1)..... 21

§ 2283(a)-(d)..... 22

§ 2283(d) (WRDA of 2007 (P.L. 110-114) § 2036)..... 5

§ 2283(d)(1)..... 21

§ 2316 (WRDA of 1990 (P.L. 101-640) § 306)..... 5  
§ 2343..... 1

United States Code, Title 42

§ 1962-3(a)(3) (WRDA of 2007 (P.L. 110-114) § 2031). .... 5  
§ 4321 et seq. (National Environmental Policy Act (“NEPA”)). .... 1

Rivers and Harbors Act (“RHA”) of 1927

Ch. 47, 44 Stat. 1010. .... 1  
44 Stat. at 1012. .... 3

**REGULATIONS**

Code of Federal Regulations, Title 33 (2017)

§ 236.4. .... 5

Code of Federal Regulations, Title 40 (2017)

§ 1500.1(b)..... 13  
§ 1502.5. .... 16  
§ 1502.14. .... 7, 9  
§ 1502.14(c)..... 7, 8, 10  
§ 1502.22. .... 14, 15  
§ 1502.22(a)..... 15, 18  
§ 1505.2(b)..... 12
